
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & 
Tourism 

 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Friday, 29 January 2016 

 
Time: 3.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 

(G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by  
4:00 pm on Tuesday 2 February 2016.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by Wednesday 27 January 2016 at 
5.00 pm. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held 

on 19 January 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is on Thursday 28 January 2016 at  
5.00 pm. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on :- 

 an item on the agenda 

 an issue within the Executive Member’s remit; 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record 
Councillors and Officers at all meetings open to the press and 
public. This includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. 
tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos at any 
public meeting should contact the Democracy Officer (whose 
contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_web
casting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

4. York Learning Services Self-Assessment Report 2014-15 
(Pages 3 - 56)  

 

 This report presents York Learning’s self assessment report 
(SAR) for the academic year 2014/15.The self assessment 
report is part of the service’s quality improvement arrangements 
and is presented as part of the governance arrangements for the 
service.  

5. New Monitoring Arrangements for Open Space Section 
106 Funds  (Pages 57 - 62) 

 

 This report seeks the approval of the Executive Member to 
update the way the Council monitors Section 106 (s.106) 
agreements and how it allocates the funds received. 

6. Review of the Management of Rowntree Park Tennis 
Courts  (Pages 63 - 68) 

 

 This report provides options for the future management of 
Rowntree Park tennis courts. 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No.- 01904 551078 
Email-judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism  

Date 19 January 2016 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism)  

In Attendance Councillor Carr (Executive Member for 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 

 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point during the meeting, the Executive Members were 
asked to declare if they had any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests in the business on the agenda.   
 
They declared that they had none. 
 
 

18. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 27 

November 2015 be signed and approved by the 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
as a correct record. 

 
 

19. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

20. Legal Actions – 1 April 2015 to 30 September 2015  
 
The Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Tourism, 
received in consultation with the Executive Member for Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods, a report which reviewed the results 
of legal actions (prosecutions, cautions and fixed penalities) 
undertaken by; Public Protection (Environmental Health, 
Trading Standards and licensing), the Regional Scambuster 
Team and the National Standards eCrime Centre and Housing 
Service. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
pointed out that there was a typo in Annex B, in that it should 
read Housing Act 1985 rather than 1885.  
 
In response to a question from the Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism it was noted that a fixed penalty 
notice issued under the Health Act 2006 for smoking in a 
vehicle/premise would have been carried out on the basis of a 
complaint. 
 
Resolved: That the report be approved. 
 
Reason:    So that the Executive Members review formal 

enforcement activity undertaken by Public Protection, 
the Regional Scambuster Team and the National 
Trading Standards eCrime Centre in addition to 
Housing Services. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Ayre, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.03 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism 

29 January 2016 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public 
Realm)    

 

York Learning Self Assessment Report 2014/15 

 

 Summary 

1. This report presents York Learning’s self assessment report (SAR) for the 
academic year 2014/15.  The self assessment report is part of the 
service’s quality improvement arrangements and is presented as part of 
the governance arrangements for the service.  

 Background 

2. York Learning is a council service which delivers a range of learning 
programmes to support people into employment, to improve their skills 
and to support their personal development. The service is required to 
implement quality improvement arrangements as part of a regular annual 
cycle. The self assessment report is at the heart of this process and is 
thus a key document. It will be presented to Ofsted as part of any 
inspection arrangements. 

3. The reports attached as Annex 1 are in a new format. This is the first time 
that the service has used this format in an effort to streamline the SAR 
and make it more accessible. Performance data is contained in Annex 2, 
3 and 4. This information is subject to verification by the Skills Funding 
Agency in March 2016, when the national statistics for all further 
education providers are published
[...]
earners who were mandated by the 
job centre to attend programmes as part of “skills conditionality” in 
2014/15 and amounted to some 100 learners.  Attendance and 
completion of programmes by this cohort of learners was inconsistent and 
is therefore reflected in a drop in success rates.  Previous years’ 
performance included significant numbers of learners who were studying 
more general qualifications and whose achievement and success was 
better.  

8. Closer analysis of performance in 14/15 reveals that the main issue is 
retention of learners on programmes. Retention is a shorthand way of 
describing whether learners complete a programme.  Compared with 
13/14, retention is down by 5%, but achievement (those learners who 
successfully pass the qualification once they get to the end of the course) 
is only down by 1.5% overall. Thus achievement is still good and the drop 

Page 4



 

in achievement equates to about 15 learners out of the whole cohort of 
nearly 1000 learners.  

9. Whilst success rates in 16-18 have reduced compared with previous 
years, there are a number of underlying factors that mitigate and explain 
these reductions in performance. The first is the increase in the number of 
learners on full-time programmes. Previous programmes were much 
shorter, learners attended for fewer hours each week and qualifications 
were less challenging. The change to full time programmes has huge 
benefits for the young people in consistency, improvement in social skills, 
confidence and work readiness. However, there follows a risk of non-
completion of programmes as a result of some of the challenges these 
young people face.  

10. In addition to the main factor identified above further detailed analysis and 
investigation of success rates for 16-18 years olds, has concluded that 
success rates have also been affected by a combination of factors, 
including some retention issues as described above, (both learners 
leaving and being asked to leave the prog
[...]
 There are no direct property implications in the report. However one of the 
service actions is to reduce costs associated with its 16-18 programme 
and this may have property implications in the future. 
 
Other 
 

27. There are no other implications arising from this report. 
 
Risk Management 

 
28. There are no direct risks associated with the SAR and QIP. However, 

within some of the actions there are some inherent risks associated with 
contract delivery and HR. The service is always seeking ways to mitigate 
these risks and where they do arise these will be noted and shared with 
the Executive Member. 

 
Recommendations 

29. The Executive Member is asked to consider the attached Self 
Assessment Report and Quality Improvement Plan and subject to any 
changes, recommend it for approval.  Regular updates on progress on the 
Quality Improvement Plan will be reported to the Executive Member. 

Reason: To strengthen the Service’s governance arrangements in light of 
Ofsted requirements. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Alistair Gourlay 
Head of York Learning 
Tel No: 554294 
 
 

Charlie Croft  
Assistant Director (Communities, 
Culture and Public Realm)    

Report 
Approved  

Date 21 January 
2016 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None          
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – York Learning SAR 2014/15 
Annex 2 - Data Tables – Qualification based courses 
Annex 3 - Data Tables – Apprenticeships 
Annex 4 - Data Table - Community Learning  
Annex 5 - Leadership and Management Quality Improvement Plan 
 
Abbreviations used in the report and annexes 
CYC- City of York Council 
EHCP- Education Health Care Plan 
ESA- Employment and Support Allowance 
FS- Functional Skills 
GCSE- General Certificate of Secondary Education 
HE- Hig
[...]

Annex 1 -  York Learning Self Assessment Report 2014 - 2015 
  
 

Area of Learning: 16-18 Foundation Learning 

Outcomes for Learners 
 
Grade:3 
 
Strengths: 
 
 
 Good distanced travelled by learners 

in softer skills, particularly self 
confidence and motivation. 

 Employability skills are developed and 
improved. 

 Learners achieve and make good 
progress relative to their starting 
points. 
 

 
 
 
 
Areas for Improvement: 
 

 Outcomes for learners in maths, 
English  

 Whilst outcomes in ICT are improving 
these are still unsatisfactory 

 Only 25% of learners achieve a 
positive progression outcome 

 Withdrawals from programme are too 
high which affects achievement  

 Low levels of achievement in some 
areas of the programme. 

 Emotional and outside issues can 
make progression and retention 
difficult to maintain for some learners. 

 Moving on plans can be difficult to 
identify and put in place for some 
learners who may still need more time 
to progress than the length of the 
programme allows.  

 

Overall Effectiveness 
 
 
Grade: 3 
 
Strengths: 

 Effective design of Specialist  
Foundation programme is highly 
appropriate to  learner need 

 Good  support for  some of the most 
vulnerable and disadvantaged 
learners in the city 

 Positive and productive  relationship 
with external agencies which leads to 
good referral routes and support for 
the most vulnerable learners 

 
 
Areas for Improvement: 
 

 Retention of learners and number of 
withdrawals. 

 There is some concern about the 
ability of learners to achieve the 
number and range of elements within 
the programme given their prior 
achievement. 

 The introduction of a more joined up 
programme to allow the learners to 
see this as a whole. 

 

 
 

Quality of Teaching, 
Learning and 
Assessment 
 

Grade:  2 
 
Strengths: 
 

 Good teaching leads to positive 
learner engagement and progress in 
vocational subjects 

 Equality and diversity are promoted 
effectively through teaching and 
learning. 

 Good care, support and motivation 
from well qualified staff in all 
curriculum areas support self 
confidence and improvements in self 
esteem. 

 
 
 
Areas for Improvement: 
 

 Some functional skills teaching 
sessions lack creativity and challenge  

 In some functional skills teaching 
there is a disproportionate emphasis 
on the final  assessment 
 

 

 

Effectiveness of 
Leadership & 
Management 
 
Grade: 2 
 
Strengths: 

 Good understanding of learner needs  

 Relationship with external agencies 
which leads to good referral routes 
and support for the most vulnerable 
learners 

 Outstanding social and emotional 
support for learners  

 Timely interventions defuse potentially 
difficult situations and tackles bullying 
and discrimination. 

 Safeguarding is paramount for all 
learners.  

 
Areas for Improvement: 
 

 Inappropriate behaviour of learners is 
exasperated  by the building and 
current programme design 

 Support for tutors and teachers to 
address behaviour issues 

 There is some concern about the 
ability to generate positive outcomes 
in the time-frame the learners attend 
the programme 

 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1-York Learning Self Assessment Report 2014 - 2015 
 

Area of Learning : Employability 

Outcomes for Learners 
Grade: 2 
 
Strengths:  

 Very good achievement rates 

 Good progression rates of 
students moving to other 
courses particularly functional 
skills 

 
Areas for Improvement: 
 
 Better tracking of Learner into 

work 

 Better job outcomes 

 

Overall Effectiveness 
 
 
Grade: 2 
 
Strengths: 
 
 Effective links with Functional 

skills ensures good outcomes for 
learners 

 Good understanding of jobs 
market ensures learners are well 
prepared for job opportunities 

 
Areas for Improvement: 
 
 Use of online resources and 

other materials 

 

 
 

Quality of Teaching, 
Learning and 
Assessment 
 

Grade: 2
[...]
ion 106 Funds  

Summary 

1. This report seeks the approval of the Executive Member to update 
the way the Council monitors Section 106 (s.106) agreements and 
how it allocates the funds received. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to agree: 

 To publish on the Council’s web site a comprehensive list 
detailing all open space s.106 agreements, including any 
payments due, received or used; and, to update the list at 
regular intervals as set out in Paragraph 9. 

 The additional priorities for use of open space s.106 payments 
set out in Paragraph 11.  

Reason: To improve the efficiency and transparency of use of s.106 
payments.  

Background 

3. The Town and Country Planning Acts create the ability for Local 
Authorities to seek a payment from developers in lieu of providing 
children’s play space, amenity space and sports pitches within new 
housing developments. This is commonly known as a s.106 payment.    

4. The Council’s approach to using s. 106 funds as been set out in two 
previous reports to the Executive Member in 2011 and 2013.  In April 
2015 the government introduced new rules on the collection and use 
of 106 funds; this report provides a response.   

 

Page 57 Agenda Item 5



5. Payments are generally made where there is an existing or identified 
shortfall arising from a proposed development and it is not practical 
or desirable to have open space within a development (for example 
where developments are for individual or a small number of dwellings 
or where there is existing open space nearby which could be 
improved to accommodate the additional use from new residents).  
Payment is based on an approved formula related to the number of 
new bedrooms within the development.  Full details can be found on 
the Council’s web site at: 

http://www.york.gov.uk/environment/Planning/guidance/OpenspaceA
dviceNote/  

6. S.106 payments received by the Council must be used for the benefit 
of the residents who will live in the d
[...]
cient resource is committed to the new monitoring 
arrangements and  

  3rd parties fail to engage and provide the necessary 
information.     

21 In an extreme case this could result in the Council having to pay back 
s.106 contributions to the developer which would have financial and 
reputational consequences.  Level of risk is assessed as Low.  This 
means that periodic monitoring is required of the operation of the new 
arrangements 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Dave Meigh 
Operation Manager – 
Public Ream  
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods 
Tel No. 01904 553386 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Communities, 
Culture and Public Realm) 
 
Report 
Approved  

Date 17.01.16 

Specialist Implications Officers: 

Jonathan Carr Head of Development Services & Regeneration 

Mary Bailey Head of Communities & Equalities 

Vicky Japes  Health Improvement Manager (Lifestyles & Sport)   

Page 61



Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: 

Taking Play Forward 2013-2016 York Play Policy http://www.yor-
ok.org.uk/workforce2014/play  

 

Annexes - None 

Page 62

http://www.yor-ok.org.uk/workforce2014/play
http://www.yor-ok.org.uk/workforce2014/play


 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
 

29 January 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public 
Realm) 
 

 
Review of the Management of Rowntree Park Tennis Courts  
  

Summary 

1. This report provides options for the future management of Rowntree 
Park tennis courts. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to decide which of the options set out 
in paragraph 12 should be taken forward to manage the tennis courts 
in Rowntree Park. 

Reason: To ensure that the tennis courts remain sustainable and 
continue to provide a quality sports facility for York residents. 

Background 

3. Rowntree Park is one of three council parks and gardens that have 
tennis courts – Hull Road Park (2 courts), Glen Gardens (2 courts) and 
Rowntree Park (6 courts).  How the courts are managed has been 
under review for the last few years as a consequence of changes to 
parks staffing.  

4. The Park has been the home of Rowntree Park Tennis Club since 
1950’s. The Club has priority use of two courts at evenings, and 
weekends and Bank Holidays.  Additional courts are used for matches.  
The Club is open to anyone to join with core membership fees for 
2015 of £60 for adults and £25 for children / full time students.   

5. Running in parallel with the activities of the Club, the Park hosts a year 
round coaching programme provided by Tennis For All, initially set up 
by the Sport and Active Leisure team as part of a Sport England 
programme to increase participation in tennis. 

Page 63 Agenda Item 6



 

6. In 2014, the Council transferred the management of Glen Gardens 
tennis courts to Heworth Tennis Club on a 25 year lease.  The Club 
had used Glen Gardens for several decades to supplement their own 
facilities on East Parade.  By taking on the lease it has helped the 
Club to develop and qualify for a grant from Sport England of £42,000 
for the rebuilding of their East Parade pavilion.   

7. Over the winter 2014/15 similar discussion took place with Rowntree 
Park Tennis Club.   In May 2015 an agreement was reached with the 
Club, in partnership with Tennis For All to manage the courts on a trial 
basis for one year.  This was generally successful although feedback 
from a number of users indicated that the new arrangement could 
have been publicised more widely. The Club would now like to extend 
this arrangement.  

8. For tennis to both thrive and be sustainable the Club’s view is that 
better facilities, organisation and management are required: 

a) Better facilities start with better day to day care of the courts 
through to a new or rebuilt pavilion with small kitchen and 
changing facilities that can withstand flood events. 

b) Better organisation would include the creation of an integrated 
coaching programme to bring juniors into the sport, develop talent 
and support recreational members. 

c) Better management would involve developing a Club that is 
robust and has a vision for the future.  It would also mean having 
security of access to the courts in order to lever in grant aid, to 
invest in the facilities, which in turn will attract more members. 

9. Following this year’s experiences the Club has now asked for a three 
year lease on the courts.  Membership is up from 42 to 107 and, to 
cope with occasional or ad hoc players, the Club are introducing the 
Lawn Tennis Association’s on-line booking system coupled with 
PayPal.   

10. Longer term the Club would like to take on the management of the 
pavilion and would seek a new lease for that option when they are 
ready.  Colleagues from Sport and Active Leisure continue to support 
the Club with its short and long term ambitions.  

 

Page 64



 

Consultation 

11. The views of The Friends of Rowntree Park and local Ward Members 
have been sought. Both the Friends and local Members are in support 
of a three year lease providing that some form of pay and play booking 
arrangements are put in place. The Friends and Club have agreed to 
work together to publicise as widely as possible the court management 
arrangements.  

Options 

12. Three options are available.  

a) To grant the club a three year lease.  

b) Not to grant the club a lease and revert back to day to day 
management by the council.  

Analysis  

13. Option a) This would put the asset into community control and support 
the principle of volunteers assisting with the care of the city’s sports 
spaces and facilities.  It would bring the courts into line with other 
council sports assets that are managed by the community including 
fishing, football, rugby, cricket and bowls.  

14. All future day to day management a
[...]
ial Olympics City of York, during the 
summer months. This group are happy to stay at the park and work 
with Rowntree Park Tennis Club to ensure open and equitable access 
for disabled players. 

19. The report has no additional implications relating to: Human 
Resources, Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information Technology. 

Corporate Priorities 

20. The proposals in this report are in line with the Council Plan priorities 
hat ensure valued community facilities are protected and the council works 

with other organisations to deliver the best services for residents. 

Risk Management 

21. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified with the proposals contained in this 
report are that the Club withdraws from any future lease and hands the 
courts back to the council. This may damage the Council’s reputation.  
level of risk is assessed as “Very Low”.  This means that periodic 
monitoring is required of the operation of the new arrangements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for report: 

Dave Meigh 
Public Realm Operations 
Manager (Strategy and 
Contracts) 

Charlie Croft  
Assistant Director (Communities, Culture 
& Public Realm)  

Report Approved 


19 January 16 

Wards Affected:  Micklegate    

For further information please contact the author of the report. 
Background Papers: EIA screening held by Dave Meigh 
 
Annexes - None 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 York Learning Services Self-Assessment Report 2014-15
	Annex 1- Leadership and Management
	Annex 1-16 to 18 Foundation Learning
	Annex 1- Employability
	Annex 1- Functional Skills and Family Learning
	Annex 1- Health Leisure and Wellbeing
	Annex 1- ICT
	Annex 1- supported learning
	Annex 1- Visual and Performing Arts
	Annex 1- Workplace Learning
	Annex 1- Blueberry Academy
	Annex 2-Headline Data Tables - CLASSROOM LEARNING Whole service data
	Annex 3-Headline Data Tables - APPRENTICESHIP
	Annex 4-Community Learning - all SSAs
	Annex 5-Leadership and Management QIP 2016

	5 New Monitoring Arrangements for Open Space Section 106 Funds
	6 Review of the Management of Rowntree Park Tennis Courts



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure & Tourism 

Date 29 January 2016 

Present Councillor  Ayre 

  

 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial or any disclosable pecuniary interests that he may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 
 

22. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19 

January 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

23. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

24. York Learning Services Self-Assessment Report 2014-15  
 
The Executive Member gave consideration to a report which 
presented York Learning’s self assessment report (SAR) for the 
academic year 2014/15.  The self assessment report formed 
part of the service’s quality improvement arrangements and was 
presented as part of the governance arrangements for the 
service. 
 
Officers stated that, having recently participated in a peer 
challenge process, and having reflected further on the draft self 
assessment form, it was proposed that some of the provisional 
judgement gradings be amended as follows: 



 

 Effectiveness of leadership and management across all 
areas – Grade 3 (requires improvement) 

 16-18 Foundation Learning outcomes for learners – Grade 
4 (inadequate) 

 Apprenticeship outcomes – Grade 4 (inadequate) 
 

Officers stated that the revised judgements reflected the new 
inspection regime and the outcomes that learners had achieved.  
Plans were in place to address and improve performance in 
these areas and this was already taking place.  They believed 
that the service could demonstrate that it had the capacity to 
improve.  
 
The Executive Member questioned officers on the following 
issues: 

 Referring to paragraph 9 of the report, officers were 
questioned about the increase in the number of learners 
on full-time courses rather than part-time courses and 
were asked if this excluded those who may not be able to 
attend on a full-time basis.  Officers stated that full-time 
attendance gave better outcomes and enabled the service 
to offer work experience as part of the programme.  Full-
time provision also enabled the service to better secure 
funding.  A full assessment of the young person’s needs 
was carried out when determining the most appropriate 
provision for them.   Legislation did, however, require 
young people to be in full time education until they were 
seventeen years old.  The service was still able to offer 
traineeships to those for whom full-time courses were not 
suitable. 

 The Executive Member questioned officers about the 
significant challenge for some learners in achieving an 
English and Maths qualification at grade C.  Officers gave 
details of the functional skills qualifications that were also 
available and the work that was taking place to redesign 
the curriculum to take a more project based approach.  

 Referring to the reference in the report that there was 
some teaching where no improvements had been 
demonstrated, the Executive Member asked officers how 
this issue was being addressed.  Officers outlined the 
procedures that were in place and stated that this issue 
was only in respect of one or two classes. 

 Referring to 16-18 Foundation Learning, the Executive 
Member noted the references in the areas for 



improvement to a disproportionate emphasis on the final 
assessment and to the fact that only 25% of learners 
achieved a positive progression outcome.  Officers were 
asked how the service ensured that it recognised and 
supported learners’ other needs as well as focussing on 
achievement.   Officers stated that they worked closely 
with agencies such as Connexions and they also 
signposted learners to other relevant providers.  Staff 
were very aware of the need to ensure that learners 
received appropriate social and emotional support to 
enable them to achieve well. 

 In response to questions from the Executive Member, 
officers detailed the arrangements that were in place in 
respect of the tracking of learners into work. 

 Officers were asked if there were barriers to accessing 
online resources such as Google Classroom.  They stated 
that the IT infrastructure was in place but that more could 
be done to promote and develop the use of such 
provision. 

 It was noted that Table 6 (English GCSE) contained an 
error in respect of the number of 19+ leavers.   

 
The Executive Member stated that it was important to accurately 
reflect the service’s current position and to ensure that actions 
were in place to address the issues that had been identified.  He 
therefore supported the proposed amendments to the Self 
Assessment Report and Improvement Plan. 
 
It was noted that regular updates on progress on the Quality 
Improvement Plan would be reported to the Executive Member. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the agreed amendments, the Self 

Assessment Report and Quality Improvement Plan 
be approved. 

 
Reason: To strengthen the service’s governance 

arrangements in light of Ofsted requirements. 
 
 

25. New Monitoring Arrangements for Open Space Section 106 
Funds  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which sought his 
approval to update the way in which the Council monitored 



Section 106 (s.106) agreements and how it allocated the funds 
received. 
 
The Executive Member considered the options detailed in 
paragraphs 14 to 16 of the report. 
 
Referring to paragraph 11 of the report, the Executive Member 
requested that the wording of the first bullet point be amended 
to provide greater clarity. 
 
The Executive Member stated that he welcomed the proposed 
arrangements and was pleased to note that the information 
could be made publically available soon after the meeting.   
 
Resolved: (i) That a comprehensive list detailing all open 

space s.106 agreements, including any 
payments due, received or used be published 
on the Council’s web site as set out in 
paragraph 9 of the report and that the list be 
updated at regular intervals. 

 
  (ii) That the additional priorities for use of open 

space s.106 payments, as set out in 
paragraph 11 of the report, be approved 
subject to the wording of bullet point 1 being 
amended to provide greater clarity. 
 

Reason: To improve the efficiency and transparency of 
use of s.106 payments. 

 
 

26. Review of the Management of Rowntree Park Tennis Courts  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided 
options for the future management of Rowntree Park tennis 
courts. 
 
It was noted that, in May 2015, an agreement had been reached 
with the Rowntree Park Tennis Club, in partnership with Tennis 
For All, to manage the courts on a trial basis for one year.  The 
Club was now seeking to extend this arrangement with a three-
year lease on the courts. 
     
The Executive Member considered the following options: 
 



Option a: To grant the Rowntree Park Tennis Club a three 
year lease 

Option b: Not to grant the club a lease and revert back to day 
to day management by the Council 

 
Referring to the pay and play booking arrangements that would 
be in place for those wishing to use the courts but who were not 
members of the tennis club, the Executive Member requested 
that officers explore the possibility of the Rowntree Cafe 
collecting payments for those who did not have access to the 
online payment system that would be in place or providing 
access to this facility.  It was, however, noted that because of 
the opening hours of the cafe, this may not always be feasible.1  
 
Resolved: That Rowntree Park Tennis Club be granted a three 

year lease to manage the tennis courts in Rowntree 
Park. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the tennis courts remain sustainable 

and continue to provide a quality sports facility for 
York residents.  

 
Action Required  
1. Explore the feasibility of the cafe providing this facility   
 
 

 
DM  

 

 
 
 
Councillor Ayre – Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 3.30 pm and finished at 4.15 pm]. 


